
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 15 July 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 23 July 2015

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am 
REGARDING SIZE, TYPE AND TENURE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT; 

PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS; NORTH NORTHALLERTON; 
YORK TRAILERS AND THE DISTRICT TOUR



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 (P.5 - P.6), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 92

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
25th June, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune
D Hugill
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A Webster and A Wake

P.5 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2015 (P.3 - P.4), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/00175/REM - Reserved matters application for the construction of 
[...]
ary to Hambleton Local Development 
Framework Policies CP1 and DP1, which required all proposals to 
adequately protect amenity.  Due to the proximity of the dwellings at 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

Highfield and Stockhill Farm, which lie within 170m of the application site, the 
use of the site and scale of the proposals was likely to give rise to noise and 
odour of a greater level  and for longer durations than would normally be 
expected in this part of the District given the scale and form of farming found 
in this locality.  Notwithstanding the fact that these properties were located 
on farm units, these impacts would have an unacceptable effect on the 
residential amenity of the occupiers of those dwellings.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application).

(Jane de Cogan spoke on behalf of Kilburn Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Joe Ridgeon spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

(5) 15/00318/FUL - Installation of a solar farm and associated infrastructure at Land 
South East of Highfield House for Lightsource Renewable Energy Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to securing additional landscaping scheme and 
conditions to be determined.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jessica Gitttoes, spoke in support of the application).

(David Middleton spoke on behalf of Raskelf Parish Council supporting the 
application.)

(6) 14/01332/FUL - Use of two holiday letting units as one dwellinghouse with 
ancillary facilities at  White Bear Cottage, South Back Lane, Stillington for Mr J 
Sparrow

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 15/00678/MRC - Variation of conditions 6, 10, 19, 23 & 32 of permission 
08/04984/FUL to allow later submission of details and alternative wording of 
conditions 9 & 14 at Stank Farm, Bullamoor for Infinis Energy Services Ltd

DEFER to consider the need for Environmental Impact Statement.

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee





 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 23 July 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Executive Director 



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
 Thursday 23 July 2015

Item No Application Ref/
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description

1 15/01176/FUL
Mr A J Cunningham
Alne

Page no. 9

Demolition of dilapidated barn and construction of a detached 
two bedroom bungalow

For: Mr T Clark
At: Land West of Jack Hole Lane, Alne

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

2 14/02285/FUL
Mr T Wood
Easingwold

Page no. 15

Construction of 134 dwellings with associated access, open 
spaces and landscaping

For: Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire )Ltd
At: Land to the east of Kellbalk Lane, Easingwold

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

3 15/00741/FUL
Mr P Jones
Morton on Swale

Page no. 27

Residential development of 48 dwellinghouses

For: Shepherd Homes Ltd & Landowners
At: Land adjacent to Danville, Morton on Swale

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

4 15/01118/OUT
Mrs H M Laws
Pickhill with Roxby

Page no. 37

Outline application for the construction of 5 no dwellings, 
alterations to access and modifications to existing workshop 
and buildings

For: Pickhill Engineers Ltd
At: Pickhill Engineers Ltd, Pickhill

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

5 15/01349/FUL
Mr A Cunningham
Skipton on Swale

Page no. 45

Construction of a new dwelling with associated garage (re-
submission of refused application 14/01203/FUL)

For: Mr Mark McColmont
At: Westholme, Skipton on Swale

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

6 15/00961/MRC
Mrs B Robinson 
Skutterskelfe

Page no. 51

Variation of conditions 7 (kitchen management plan) and 10 
(number of marquee events) of planning permission 
12/00019/FUL (change of use from dwelling to a country 
house hotel)

For: Mr Martin Johnson
At: Rudby Hall, Skutterskelfe

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

7 15/00145/MRC
Mr T Wood
Sowerby

Page no. 59

Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of planning permission 
10/02373/OUT - highway improvements and widening of mini 
roundabout

For: Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd
At: Land east and west of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel 
Hole Lane, Sowerby
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT



8 15/01109/OUT
Mrs T Price 
Thornton-le-Moor 

Page no. 79

New dwelling

For: Mr & Mrs Brown
At: The Hawthorns, Main Street, Thornton-le-Moor

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

9 15/01090/OUT
Mrs H Laws
Thrintoft

Page no. 87

Outline application for a single dwelling

For: Pilcher Homes Ltd
At: Land Adjacent To West House, Thrintoft

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT



Parish:  Alne Committee Date:        23 July 2015
Ward:  Easingwold
1

Officer dealing:           Mr A  J Cunningham

15/01176/FUL

Demolition of dilapidated barn and construction of a detached two bedroom bungalow
at Land West of Jack Hole Lane, Alne
for Mr T Clark

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposed dwelling would be positioned to the south of an existing barn which has 
approval for conversion to a dwelling. The site is positioned to the western end of Jack 
Hole and Alne village.

1.2 The proposed bungalow would measure approximately 9.9m x 15.8m, with a total height of 
approximately 4.3m. It would inc
[...]
nsure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 
immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with Hambleton 
Local Development Framework Policy CP17.

4.    To ensure that the appearance of the windows are appropriate to the character and 
appearance of the dwelling and the Conservation Area.



5.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water environment in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework policy DP43.

6.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework policies CP21 and DP43

7.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework policies CP21 and DP43

8.   In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any appropriate 
screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local Development Framework Policy 
DP30.

9.   To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the development is 
appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings.



Parish: Easingwold Committee Date:        23 July 2015
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood
2 Target Date:   24 February 2015

14/02285/FUL

Construction of 116 dwellings with associated access, open spaces and landscaping.
at Land to the East of Kellbalk Lane, Easingwold
for Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire ) Ltd.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposal seeks to develop two sites that are allocated in the LDF for housing, the 
southern part of EH2 and all of EH3.  EH2 and EH3 are greenfield sites, neither is active 
agricultural production.  EH2 is an overgrown tract of land between housing estates.  EH3 
is a mix of grassland, scrub and unmaintained woodland that lies between housing on 
Kellbalk Lane and actively farmed land to the east of Easingwold.

1.2 The land is higher at the northern end, falling more gent
[...]
ion details; and typical drainage construction 
details.

d. Details to prevent the deposit of mud and other debris on the public highway during 
construction and details of the timing and routing of construction traffic that exceeds 
7.5 tonnes in weight and site compound, staff and visitor parking layout and all other 
matters relating to construction site management.

e. Details of all proposed street lighting.
f. Drawings for the proposed new roads and footways/footpaths giving all relevant 

dimensions for their setting out including reference dimensions to existing features.
g. Full working drawings for any structures which affect or form part of the highway 

network.



h. A programme for completing the works including any repairs to the highways over 
which access is taken.



Parish:  Morton-on-Swale Committee date:        23 July 2015
Ward:   Morton on Swale Officer dealing:           Mr Peter Jones
3 Target date:                30 July 2015

15/00741/FUL

Residential development of 48 dwellinghouses.
at Land adjacent to Danville, Morton on Swale
for Shepherd Homes Ltd & Landowners Mrs J Ridley, Mr R White and Mr A Sedgwick

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

1.1 The application site is an allocated housing site covering 1.95 hectares at the western edge 
of Morton on Swale to the west of St Helens Close and to the northern side of the A684.

1.2 The application is submitted for 48 houses, including 19 affordable housing units (12 two-
bedroom houses and 7 three-bedroom houses). The tenure mix proposed would be 13 
houses for rent and 6 for shared ownership. The properties for sale would be a mix of 3 
and 4 bedroom properties. All properties would be 2 storeys in height.

1.3 The application proposes an area of green space in the south-western corner fronting the 
application site with larger housing fronting the greenspace. 

1.4 The principal vehicle access would be from the A684 with a pedestrian access onto St 
Helen's Close. There is a secondary acc
[...]
nd the 
amenities of residential property nearby in accordance with Local Development Framework 
Policy CP1, DP1, CP17 and DP32.

12.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework CP21 and DP43



13.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework CP21 and DP43

14.    In the interests of the amenity and safety of any future occupier of the development.

15.    In the interests of the residential amenity and safety of future occupiers of the site.

16.    In order to provide a sustainable drainage solution and avoid the pollution of watercourses 
and land in accordance with Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43





Dcreport-07

Parish:  Pickhill With Roxby Committee Date :        23 July 2015
Ward:   Tanfield Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws
4 Target Date:   16 July 2015

15/01118/OUT

Outline application for the construction of 5 no dwellings, alterations to access and 
modifications to existing workshop and buildings.
at Pickhill Engineers Ltd  Street Lane Pickhill North Yorkshire
for  Pickhill Engineers Ltd.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1    The site lies within the village of Pickhill at the north western end of the village and covers an 
area of 0.45 hectares.  The site forms part of an agricultural field currently used for grazing sheep 
and a building currently occupied by several small businesses.  A row of trees lies along the 
northern boundary of the application site abutting the highway known as Street Lane.  Banking 
leads down from the trees to the road, which lies at a lower ground level than the application site 
(approximately 2.8m lower at road level than the highest point on the southern edge of the 
application site).  Across the road to the north lie 2no. two storey detached dwellings and a terrace 
of 3no. two storey dwellings.  To the west lies the remainder of the field; to the east lies the 
building
[...]
F Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure appropriate on-
site facilities in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the 
development.

14.    In accordance with Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure these areas are kept 
available for their intended use in the interests of highway safety and the general 
amenity of the development.

15.    In accordance with Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for adequate and 
satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation for vehicles in the interest of 
safety and the general amenity of the development.

16.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 to ensure that no mud or other 
debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests of highway safety.

17.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for appropriate 
on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the interests of highway safety and 
the general amenity of the area.

18.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies.



Parish:  Skipton-on-Swale Committee Date:        23 July 2015
Ward:  Thirsk
5

Officer dealing:           Mr A  J Cunningham

15/01349/FUL

Construction of a new dwelling with associated garage (re-submission of refused 
application 14/01203/FUL)
at Westholme, Skipton On Swale, North Yorkshire
for Mr Mark McColmont

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks planning consent for the construction of a dwelling and garage at 
land to the east of Westholme, Skipton on Swale.

1.2 The proposed detached dwelling would be served by an access which would sit 
immediately to the east of the existing access serving Westholme.  It would comprise 3 
storeys and accommodate a kitchen/dining area, utility, study, dining room, lounge and hall 
at ground floor level, 3 bedrooms, bathroom dressing area, and 2 en-suites at first floor 
level, and 2 further bedrooms a
[...]
elling in accordance with policy 
DP1 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework.

5.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water environment in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework policy DP43.

6.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework CP21 and DP43

7.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with Local 
Development Framework CP21 and DP43

8.    In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any appropriate 
screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local Development Framework Policy 
DP30.

9.    To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the development is 
appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings.

10.    In the interests of highway safety.

11.    To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the site from the public highway in the 
interests of vehicle and pedestrian safety and convenience.

12.    To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests of 
highway safety.

13.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the interests of 
highway safety and the general amenity of the area.

14.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway safety and the 
general amenity of the development.



Parish:  Skutterskelfe Committee Date :        23 July 2015
Ward:   Hutton Rudby Officer dealing :           Mrs B Robinson
6 Target Date:   1 July 2015

15/00961/MRC

Variation of conditions 7 (kitchen management plan) and 10 (number of marquee events) 
of planning permission 12/00019/FUL (change of use from dwelling to a country house 
hotel).
at Rudby Hall Skutterskelfe North Yorkshire TS15 0JN
for  Mr Martin Johnson.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 Rudby Hall is a 3 storey former country house set in extensive g
[...]
otect  residential amenity in accordance policies CP1 and DP1 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework.

23.    In accordance with Policy DP4 of the Local Development Framework and to 
provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway safety 
and the general amenity of the development.

24.    In order to protect  residential amenity in accordance policies CP1 and DP1 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework.

25.    In order to protect  residential amenity in accordance policies CP1 and DP1 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework.





Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        23 July 2015
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood
7 Target Date:   30 September 2015

15/00145/MRC

Variation of conditions 34 and 35 of application reference number: 10/02373/OUT- relating 
to highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout as amended by details 
received 2 July 2015
at land east of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby
for Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Limited/Broadacres Services Ltd.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 At the Planning Committee meeting on 28th May 2015 members resolved to grant planning 
permission varying the trigger dates for conditions 34 and 35 relating to off-site highway 
works for the development known as Sowerby Gateway.  The conditions relate to the 
highway works within the Market Place of Thirsk, on Topcliffe Road, Sowerby and at the 
junction of the B1448 and the A168 dual carriageway.

1.2 That decision was based on a proposed mix of uses comprising, in part, 207 dwellings and 
6,968 sq. m of employment floor space.  Combined with other uses specified in the 
application, this constituted the maximum development that could be accommodated by the 
highway network before the improvement of the A168/B1448 junction.

1.3 Following Committee’s resolution the applicants have reviewed the likely pattern of 
development and have amended the appl
[...]
ion Engineer to 
confirm that any proposed route is viable and to agree a strategy to protect our asset(s) 
from any potential damage caused by abnormal loads. Where any damage, injury or 
delay to the rail network is caused by an abnormal load (related to the application site), 
the applicant or developer will incur full liability. 

(h) Consideration should be given to ensure that the construction and subsequent 
maintenance can be carried out to any proposed buildings or structures without 
adversely affecting the safety of, or encroaching upon Network Rail’s adjacent land, 
and therefore all/any building should be situated at least 2 metres from Network Rail’s 
boundary.  This will allow construction and future maintenance to be carried out from 
the applicant’s land, thus avoiding provision and costs of railway look-out protection, 
supervision and other facilities necessary when working from or on railway land. 



dcreport-01
dcpvwrcm

Parish:  Thornton-le-Moor Committee Date :        23 July 2015
Ward:   Bagby & Thorntons Officer dealing :           Mrs T Price
8 Target Date:   24 July 2015

15/01109/OUT

Construction of a dwelling.
at The Hawthorns  Main Street Thornton Le Moor North Yorkshire
for  Mr & Mrs Brown.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for a new dwelling at The Hawthorns,  
Main Street in Thornton Le Moor. Access and layout is to be considered whilst other matters are 
reserved. 

1.2 The site is located on the western fringe of the village of Thornton Le Moor and is bounded 
by existing dwellings to the east and west and open fields to the north and south. The site 
comprises approximately 1250 square metres of garden currently associated with The Hawthorns.

1.3 The application proposes the erection of a 3 bedroom detached dwelling following the 
existing building line of adjacent properties 'The Hawthornes' and 'Holmeside'. A large garden 
area will be retained to the north of the new dw
[...]
 
Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43





Dcreport-07

Parish:  Thrintoft Committee Date :        23 July 2015
Ward:   Morton on Swale Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws
9 Target Date:   13 July 2015

15/01090/OUT

Outline application for a single dwelling.
at Land Adjacent To West House Thrintoft North Yorkshire DL7 0PL
for  Pilcher Homes Ltd.

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1    The application site lies close to the south western edge of the village with vehicular access 
gained from the village street.  The street ends at the front of the application site where it gains 
access to a neighbouring driveway.  The site is currently grassed and vacant with part fencing/part 
hedgerows/part neighbouring buildings to the side boundaries.  It provides access to agricultural 
fields to the rear (south).  Fencing and gates form the front and rear boundaries.

1.2    The site has a frontage onto the village street of approximately 11m and a depth of 
approximately 50m.

1.3    The application is in outline to construct a single dwelling on the site.  All matters are 
reserved for future consideration.

2.0    PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
2.1    None

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES:
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy advice 
are as follows;

Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design
Core Strategy Policy CP19 - Recreational facilities and amenity open space
Core Strategy Policy CP21 - Safe response to natural and other forces
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity
Development Policies DP3 - Site accessibility
Development Policies DP4 - Access for all
Development Policies DP6 - Utilities and infrastructure
Development Policies DP10 - Form and character of settlements
Develo
[...]
 immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17.

4.    In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 
appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with LDF Policies CP16 
and DP30.

5.    To ensure that the development is appropriate in terms of amenity in 
accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1.

6.    In order to protect the amenities of residential property in the locality in 
accordance with LDF Policies CP1 and DP1.

7.    To ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the interests of highway safety and 
the general amenity of the development in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and 
DP4.

8.    To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 
interests of highway safety in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4.

9.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 
interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area in accordance with 
LDF Policies CP2 and DP4.

10.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	230715 plans list index
	Item 1 - 1501176FUL - Demolition of dilapidated barn and construction of a detached two bedroom bungalow - Alne
	Item 2 - 1402285FUL - Construction of 134 dwellings with associaed access, open spaces and landscaping - Easingwold
	Item 3 - 1500741FUL - Residential development of 48 dwellinghouses - Morton on Swale
	Item 4 - 1501118OUT - Outline application for the construction of 5 no dwellings, alterations to access and modifications to existing workshop and buildings - Pickhill
	Item 5 - 1501349FUL - Construction of a new dwelling with associated garage (re submission of refused application 1401203FUL) - Skipton on Swale
	Item 6 - 1500961MRC - Variation of conds 7 (kitchen mgt plan) and 10 (number of marquee events) of planning permission 1200019FUL (change of use from dwelling to a country house hotel - Skutterskelfe
	Item 7 - 1500145MRC - Variation of conditions 34 and 35 of planning permission 1002373OUT - highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout - Sowerby
	Item 8 - 1501109OUT - New dwelling - Thornton-le-Moor
	Item 9 - 1501090OUT - Outline applicatoin for a single dwelling - Thrintoft




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

23rd July, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D M Blades, J Noone and 
S Watson

P.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2015 (P.5 - P.6), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 July 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01176/FUL - Demolition of dilapidated barn and construction of a detached 
two bedroom bungalow at Land West of Jack Hole Lane, Alne for Mr T Clark

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 14/02285/FUL - Construction of 116 dwellings with associated access, open 
spaces and landscaping at Land to the east of Kellbalk Lane, Easingwold for 
Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd

DEFER for further information on drainage.  To consider more bungalows be 
included within the development and to consider the hours of working.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(The applicant, Robin McGinn, spoke in support of the application.)

(Chris Jones spoke objecting to the application.)

 (3) 15/00741/FUL - Residential development of 48 dwellinghouses at Land adjacent 
to Danville, Morton on Swale for Shepherd Homes Ltd & Landowners Mrs J 
Ridley, Mr R White and Mr A Sedgwick

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Paul Butler, spoke in support of the application).

(4) 15/01118/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 5 no dwellings, 
alterations to access and modifications to existing workshop and buildings at 
Pickhill Engineers Ltd, Pickhill for Pickhill Engineers Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, David Boulton, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 15/01349/FUL - Construction of a new dwelling with associated garage (re-
submission of refused application 14/01203/FUL) at Westholme, Skipton on 
Swale for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 July 2015

(6) 15/00961/MRC - Variation of conditions 7 (kitchen management plan) and 10 
(number of marquee events) of planning permission 12/00019/FUL (change of 
use from dwelling to a country house hotel) at Rudby Hall, Skutterskelfe for Mr 
Martin Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Martin Johnson, spoke in support of the application.)

(7) 15/00145/MRC - Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of planning permission 
10/02373/OUT - highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout at Land 
east and west of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Sowerby for 
Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Martin Foster, spoke in support of the application.)

(8) 15/01109/OUT - New dwelling at The Hawthorns, Main Street, Thornton-le-Moor 
for Mr & Mrs Brown

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01090/OUT - Outline application for a single dwelling at Land Adjacent To 
West House, Thrintoft for Pilcher Homes Ltd

DEFER for site visit.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(Wendy Horn spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


